
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th February, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Exe
[...]
aker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

5  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

6  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

7  MINERALS AND WASTE SAFEGUARDING AND OIL AND GAS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  (Pages 1 - 148)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of Supplementary Planning 
Documents, attached.

8  CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2016/17  (Pages 149 - 158)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing the final 
arrangements for the Concessionary Fare Scheme for 2016 including the rate at which 
bus operators will be reimbursed for concessionary pass travel, attached.



6

9  APPROVAL FOR PHASE TWO OF AN INTEGRATED SERVICE FOR CRISIS 
RESPONSE, REHABILITATION, REABLEMENT AND HOSPITAL DISCHARGE  
(Pages 159 - 244)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care seeking approval to 
proceed with Phase Two of an Integrated Service for Crisis Response, Rehabilitation, 
Reablement and Hospital Discharge, attached.

10  ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2017/18  (Pages 245 - 286)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care seeking 
approval of the admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Infant, Junior, Primary and Secondary Schools for 2017/18, attached.

11  IN-HOUSE TREE SURGERY TEAM    (Pages 287 - 342)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 
bring tree surgery works in house, attached. 

Monday, 8 February 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: MINERALS AND WASTE SAFEGUARDING AND OIL 

AND GAS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS

DATE OF DECISION: 16 FEBRUARY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Graham Tuck Tel: 023 8083 4602

E-mail: graham.tuck@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Supplementary Planning Documents provide more guidance on the safeguarding 
of minerals and waste sites and mineral resources (including from nearby 
development); and oil and gas developments.  They support the statutory Minerals and 
Waste Plan and will be material considerations in the determination of planning 
applications.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Mineral 
and Waste Safeguarding (Appendix 1);

(ii) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Oil and 
Gas (Appendix 2); and

(iii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the power to make minor 
changes or major changes which do not affect Southampton, if 
needed.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To provide further guidance to the Minerals and Waste Plan.
2. Delegated powers to facilitate final publication once approved by all 4 

authorities.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Not to approve the SPDs:  this would result in a lack of useful guidance.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) provide further guidance to 

the policies in the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan.  This was adopted in 
2013 by 5 mineral and waste planning authorities, including Southampton City 



Council, and forms part of the statutory development plan.  The SPDs do not 
have as much weight, but are a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications.  The SPDs have been prepared by Southampton City 
Council, Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth City Council and the New 
Forest National Park Authority.  A Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat 
Regulations Assessment has been carried out.  Public consultation on the 
SPDs was conducted between 29 June and 7 August 2015.  This was 
approved under delegated powers.  A summary of the responses received 
has been placed in the Members’ Room.
Safeguarding

5. The Minerals and Waste Plan safeguards: 
 strategic mineral and waste sites (including wharves) from 

redevelopment to other uses unless they are relocated or there is a 
strong reason for the redevelopment;   

 mineral resources in the ground from sterilisation by other development 
without prior extraction;  

 the above sites and resources from other nearby development (e.g. 
residential) which may impact on them, unless there is a strong reason 
for the nearby development.

6. The Minerals and Waste Plan sets th
[...]
he
aftercare of
the site

Aftercare

Climate
change
Habitats and
species a a a a a a

Designated
landscapes a a a a a a a a a a

Countryside a a a a a a a a a a

Green Belt a a a a a

Historical
heritage a a a a a a a a a

Soils a a a a a a a

Restoration a a a a a a a a a
Health, safety
and amenity a a a a a a a a a a

Flooding
Transport
Cumulative
impacts a a a a a a

Design a a a a a a a a a a a

85 SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL)





This document can be made available in large print, on audio media, in Braille or in some other
languages.
For further information, please contact Minerals and Waste Planning Policy in the Strategic Planning group:
Telephone: 0300 555 1389 or 01962 846591
Email: planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
Write to:
Minerals and Waste Policy
Strategic Planning
Economy, Transport & Environment Department
Hampshire County Council
Floor 1 Elizabeth II Court West
Winchester SO23 8UD

Internet: www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning

mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning


DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2016/17
DATE OF DECISION: 16 FEBRUARY 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER OF ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Simon Bell Tel: 023 8083 3814
E-mail:      simon.bell@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail:      mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY; 
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
To agree the final scheme and the reimbursement rate to bus companies for the 
concessionary fare scheme for 2016/17
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators at 49.3% in line with the 
guidance issued by the Department for Transport. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory requirement to serve bus 

operators with the minimum 28 
[...]
The staff involved in providing rehabilitation and reablement services at Brownhill House 
also provide respite and “emergency” respite services at Brownhill House. The 
consequence of integrating bed-based rehabilitation and reablement services in Phase 
Two will also necessitate a transfer of responsibility for these respite services. Suitable 
alternative provision has been identified and costed in respect of respite and “emergency 
respite” so that people can continue to access these services as required.

As an indirect consequence of approval of Phase Two, the Day Services provided by 
Social Care in Action (SCA) at Brownhill House will also need to re-locate. The Council 
has been working with SCA and identified at least two suitable potential alternative venues 
for the Day Services.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To note the consultation feedback and representations received, and after taking 

into account of the feedback and representations, to approve the implementation 
of Phase Two of the re-designed Integrated Service for Crisis Response, 
Rehabilitation, Reablement and Hospital Discharge. This implementation will 
include the closure of bed-based provision at the City Council facility, Brownhill 
House and redirection of resources into domiciliary care and more community 
focussed options of flexible bed based provision e.g. extra care housing.

(ii) To approve the commissioning of an increasing proportion of domiciliary care 
from the Council’s new Domiciliary Care Framework (implemented from April 
2015) where the unit costs of care are significantly lower; and over time reduce 
the proportion of care sourced from the Council’s in house Reablement Team 
(City Care First Support, CCFS) as vacancies occur through natural staff 
turnover. 

(iii) To approve a formal consultation about future employment/roles with all relevant 
affected staff in the City Council on the implementation of Phase Two, as set out 
in paragraph 61 of this report.

(iv) To delegate authority to Director of Quality and Integration and Service Director: 
Legal and Governance following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care to do anything necessary to give effect to the Phase Two 
proposals incorporating any changes resulting from the staff consultation.  



(v) To approve the inclusion of the Council’s budgets for the Hospital Discharge 
Team (£0.52m) and the Reablement Team (£1.18m) in the Rehabilitation and 
Reablement Scheme of the Section 75 Better Care Partnership Agreement 
Pooled Fund to enable costs and savings to be shared in this way as outlined in 
paragraph 75.

(vi) To approve delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to agree additional 
investment of up to £0.400M to enable the commencement of the “invest to save” 
proposals as outlined in paragraphs 88-93. 

(vii) To note the potential to explore further usage or potential disposal of Brownhill 
House is outside of the remit of this work programme, and will be the subject of a 
future separate Cabinet report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The recommendations in this report contribute to a key element of the Better Care 

Plan approved by Cabinet in January 2014, which was to achieve a re-designed 
integrated health and social care rehabilitation/ reablement service for Southampton. 
This requires a new service that can deliver an improved client experience that is:
 Person-centred, seamless and integrated 
 Provides a clear and effective pathway to promote recovery and independence
and which can:
 Increase efficiencies by reducing service duplication, providing co-ordinated care 

and a more tailored use of bed-based resources
 Reduce spend across the health and social care system by reducing the future 

demand for services as the population gets older e.g. reduce spend on avoidable 
hospital admission rates, length of hospital stay and need for on-going complex 
packages of care.

2 A number of national studies have been carried out
[...]
for Brownhill House so that it is suitable for a 
greater range of client needs 



 Give people the choice to pay for their own care at Brownhill House.
Considerations:

55 The quality of service delivery at Brownhill House is not a point of issue. The 
implementation of Phase Two is about supporting the wider transformation of the way 
care is provided in Southampton within the rehabilitation and reablement ethos of 
Better Care. It is about using resources differently to invest in a more flexible system 
with a focus on keeping people as independent as possible within their own homes 
and communities. National research has shown that people are more likely to regain 
good health if they receive care within their own home /community. 

56 It would not be possible to sustain investment in the structure of Brownhill House to 
accommodate the range of necessary equipment, or the funding for on-going services, 
on the basis of an unknown potential number of people paying for their own care. 

57 The response to the alternative suggestions is, that the proposals represent a redesign 
of rehabilitation and reablement which better meets the needs of more clients, delivers 
improved outcomes and represents better value for the system as a whole.

58 All of the consultation feedback has been used to update the Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment attached as Appendix 5.

59 Cabinet is requested to note the consultation feedback and responses, this will involve 
a genuine and conscientious consideration of the representations and after taking 
them into account to approve the implementation of Phase Two of the re-designed 
Integrated Service for Crisis Response, Rehabilitation, Reablement and Hospital 
Discharge; to achieve a more appropriate and cost effective balance of bed-based and 
domiciliary care that will meet the needs of clients and deliver better outcomes for 
them, whilst achieving best value use of resources. This implementation will include 
the closure of all services at Brownhill House including the closure of bed-based 
provision at the City Council facility and redirection of resources into domiciliary care 
and more community focussed options of flexible bed based provision e.g. extra care 
housing. It will also include the relocation of the Day Services run by SCA. 

60 Cabinet is requested to approve the commissioning of an increasing proportion of 
domiciliary care from the council’s new Domiciliary Care Framework (implemented 
from April 2015) where the unit costs of care are significantly lower; and over time 
reduce the proportion of care sourced from the Council’s in house Reablement Team 
(City Care First Support, CCFS) as vacancies occur through natural staff turnover.  
Implementation process

61 Cabinet is requested to approve a formal consultation about future employment/roles 
with all relevant affected staff in the City Council on the implementation of Phase Two. 
The consultation is proposed to start on 26th February and will extend beyond the 
standard 45 day period until 17th April 2016 in recognition of Easter holiday period. 
The consultation methods will include written particulars, meetings with relevant 
recognised unions, team meetings and 1:1 sessions and will follow agreed Council 
policies and procedures.  

62 The implementation of Phase Two will mean the closure of bed-based provision at the 
City Council facility, Brownhill House, and a redirection of resources into domiciliary 
care and more community focussed options of flexible bed based provision e.g. extra 
care housing. This has the potential to put 41 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Council 
posts at risk. Officers from the City Council, Solent NHS Trust, University Hospital 



Services and SCCCG are working together to identify opportunities for redeployment / 
ring-fenced employment opportunities across the system to mitigate the risk of staff 
redundancies.

63 Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to Director of Quality and Integration and 
Service Director: Legal and Governance, following consultation with the lead Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do anything necessary to give effect to 
the Phase Two proposals incorporating any changes resulting from the staff 
consultation.    

64 A draft Implementation Plan to proceed with Phase Two of the Integrated service has 
been prepared - Appendix 2. 

65 It is proposed the 25 Rehabilitation and Reablement beds at Brownhill House will be 
closed to referrals from 18 April 2016. The average length of stay within the 
Rehabilitation/ Reablement beds over the last 18 months has been 36 days. It is 
therefore anticipated that all clients will have completed their initial 
rehabilitation/reablement programme at Brownhill House, and returned to their home or 
accommodation of choice by 1st June 2016.  

66 It is proposed that the 12 Respite and “emergency” use beds at Brownhill House will 
also be closed to admissions from 18th April. The average length of stay within these 
beds over the last 18 months has been 28 days (when one exceptional case of a 
prolonged stay is removed from the calculation). It is therefore anticipated that all 
clients will have vacated the respite and “emergency” beds to return home or into 
suitable alternative provision by 1st June 2016. 

67 The welfare of current users is being taken into account at all stages and individual 
assessments will be carried out so that all individual risks of the closure are considered 
and minimised. These assessments will include a Care Act 2014 assessment or 
review, updated care and support plan (if any) mental capacity assessment, if needed. 
The individuals will be supported during this assessment, which may involve 
independent advocates. All clients will be provided with suitable alternative care 
settings or care packages in their own home.

68 Plans are in place to bring on line the additional domiciliary care capacity required from 
the Framework through 
[...]
o note that the potential to explore further usage or potential 
disposal of Brownhill House is outside of the remit of this work programme, and will 
be the subject of a future separate Cabinet report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
74 Included within the scope of this project, there are City Council services that have an 

aggregated budget of £3.690M and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning group 
(SCCCG) funded services that total £9.750M bringing a total combined resource to 
£13.440M The table below outlines the services, the associated funding and FTE that 
are proposed to be included within this project.  

 City Council Services
FTE 2015/16 Budget 

£M
Hospital Discharge Team 18.69 0.52
Brownhill House (respite and emergency care) 41.13 0.56
City Care First Support (reablement care) 112.94 1.43
Reablement Team 32.53 1.18
Total 205.29 3.69

SCCCG Investment and Services FTE 2015/16 Budget 
£M

City Care First Support (reablement care)
Brownhill House (rehab and reablement care)
Community ED Team
RSH Ward and therapy staff
Community Rehab Team
Rapid Response

As above
As above

10.43
73.83
37.78
38.33

1.31
0.80
0.21
5.19
0.89
1.35

Total 160.37 9.75
75 As per the recommendations within this report it is proposed that all of the above 

resources, or equivalent for 2016/17, are incorporated within the existing Rehabilitation 
and Reablement Scheme of the Better Care Pooled Fund S75 agreement. This will 
require the budgets for Hospital Discharge Team and Reablement Team to be formally 
included within this pooled fund; all other budgets are already included. This will 
ensure that adequate system wide financial oversight is in place for this initiative which 



will include effective performance and financial monitoring to ensure that outcomes, 
investments and savings are achieved in line with the proposals within this report.  
Cabinet is requested to note that within the pooled fund it is proposed, in respect of 
this scheme, all savings and 
[...]
l impact of the “invest to save” proposals based on 
full implementation from the outset.  It should be noted that these are in addition to the 
costs and savings shown in paragraph 85 above.



97 Invest to Save
1 2 3 4 5
£ £ £ £ £

Integ Rehab & Reab 
Service
Support workers 
additional
 7.25fte ramping up to 8.9 273,088 288,155 301,338 316,405 331,472
Total  273,088 288,155 301,338 316,405 331,472

Domiciliary Care
Additional Hours, 
Framework 424,360 424,360 424,360 424,360 424,360

Community Based 
Beds
Additional community 
beds 98,000 98,000 98,000 98,000 98,000

Total  795,448 810,515 823,698 838,765 853,832

1 2 3 4 5
Savings projected
NEL Admissions (73,728) (152,064) (234,240) (321,792) (413,184)
Excess Bed Days (573,807) (573,807) (573,807) (573,807) (573,807)
Nursing & Residential 
Care Admissions (355,712) (508,160) (647,904) (800,352) (952,800)

Total 
(Saving)/Pressure  (207,799) (423,516) (632,253) (857,186) (1,085,959)

98 It is proposed that the achievement of savings are monitored during 2016/17 in order 
to ascertain a reliable forecast of saving from this initiative. It is anticipated that a long 
term saving will be proposed for this initiative during the 2017/18 budget setting 
process. 

Property/Other
99 Cabinet is asked to note that the potential to explore further usage or potential 

disposal of Brownhill House is outside of the remit of this work programme, and will 
be the subject of a future separate Cabinet report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
100 The Care Act 2014 provides an updated legal framework for care and support and 

introduces a number of new rights, responsibilities and processes. Of particular note 
is the new duty under sections 3, 6, and 7 of the Act which requires Local Authorities 
to:



 Carry out their care and support responsibilities with the aim of promoting 
greater integration with NHS and other health-related services

 Cooperate generally with relevant partners 
[...]
 re-deployment options for 
number of staff who are Non-
drivers 

Job re-deployment options for 
number of staff who are 
employed as Night Workers 

Additional staff hours costed for 
short-term intensive therapy 
support at home to client.
Information, advice, support 
services and access to Carers 
Assessments available from 
commissioned service.

Council employment, 
redeployment and redundancy 
policies will be applied.

University Hospital Services and 
Solent NHS Trust are also 
supporting and considering 
identifying ring-fenced 
employment opportunities within 
services to mitigate risk of 
redundancies.  

Page 2 of 2



DECISION-MAKER: Cabinet
SUBJECT: Admission Arrangements for Community and 

Voluntary Controlled Schools for School Year 
2017/18

DATE OF DECISION: 16 February 2016
REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social 

Care 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Ross Williams Tel: 023 8083 4048
E-mail: ross.williams@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Council is required by statute and regulations to approve its admissions policies for the 
school year starting September 2017 (including Published Admissions Numbers – PANs) 
by 28 February 2016. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2017/18 
as set out in appendices 1 to 5.

(ii) To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families Services to take any 
action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make any 
changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give effect to 
any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or Ombudsman 
decisions whenever they ari
[...]
iver health and 
safety works within a reasonable timeframe (the contract officially ends in August 
2016). This has come about through an under-priced contract which has left the 
contractor unable to provide enough teams to undertake the amount of work needed 
in the City. Outsourced the cost of the contract only allows provision for one six 
person team and a Contract Manager.
The interim agreement does need to be formalised (potentially through the adoption of 
the Hampshire Tree Works Framework) or a decision made to bring the delivery in-
house. An in-house team offers an opportunity to deliver better value-for-money for 
our own tree surgery works, a team of size which can deliver health and safety works 
at a reasonable time scale and some capacity to offer limited income generation by 
delivering services to partners and other organisations that are currently outside the 
contract scope – e.g. Academies, NHS, Universities etc.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To terminate the current contract under clause 7.1 of the contract.
(ii) To authorise the creation of a tree surgery team in line with the 

structure appended as Appendix 1 to be funded as detailed in 
Appendix 3.

(iii) To proceed with the procurement of all vehicles, equipment and 
relevant sundries relating to a Tree Surgery Team.

(iv) To note the requirements under TUPE and proceed with any 
necessary HR procedures to employ any workers qualifying for it.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS



1. To ensure the existing Tree Surgery contract is terminated in line with the 
clause set out in the contract, before setting up an in-house team.

2. To ensure that HR, Procurement and Transport procedures are followed to 
employ staff and equip them to do the work.

3. To ensure that the TUPE regulations are adhered to and acted upon 
appropriately.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
See full business case appended as Appendix 2.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The Tree Surgery service for

Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Jeffery and Chaloner

41. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet approved the resignation of the Executive appointments, Councillor Rayment 
and Galton from Association of Port Health Authorities and the Scrutiny Committee, 
respectively.

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Letts to the Southampton Admissions 
Forum, replacing Councillor Spicer. 

42. MINERALS AND WASTE SAFEGUARDING AND OIL AND GAS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENTS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16307)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Mineral and Waste 
Safeguarding (Appendix 1);

(ii) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Oil and Gas 
(Appendix 2); and

(iii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the power to make minor changes or major 
changes which do not affect Southampton, if needed.

43. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2016/17 

To DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16392)



- 24 -

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) agree to reimburse bus operators at 49.3% in line with the guidance issued by 
the Department for Transport.

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum.

44. APPROVAL FOR PHASE TWO OF AN INTEGRATED SERVICE FOR CRISIS 
RESPONSE, REHABILITATION, REABLEMENT AND HOSPITAL DISCHARGE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16414)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
and having received representations from Members of the Council, public and 
interested parties, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the consultation feedback and representations received, and after taking 
into account of the feedback and representations, to approve the 
implementation of Phase Two of the re-designed Integrated Service for Crisis 
Response, Rehabilitation, Reablement and Hospital Discharge. This 
implementation will include the closure of bed-based provision at the City 
Council facility, Brownhill House and redirection of resources into domiciliary 
care and more community focussed options of flexible bed based provision 
e.g. extra care housing.

(ii) To approve the commissioning of an increasing proportion of domiciliary care 
from the Council’s new Domiciliary Care Framework (implemented from April 
2015) where the unit costs of care are significantly lower; and over time 
reduce the proportion of care sourced from the Council’s in house 
Reablement Team (City Care First Support, CCFS) as vacancies occur 
through natural staff turnover.

(iii) To approve a formal consultation about future employment/roles with all relevant 
affected staff in the City Council on the implementation of Phase Two, as set 
out in paragraph 61 of this report.

(iv)To delegate authority to Director of Quality and Integration and Service Director: 
Legal and Governance following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
Phase Two proposals incorporating any changes resulting from the staff 
consultation.  

(v) To approve the inclusion of the Council’s budgets for the Hospital Discharge 
Team (£0.52m) and the Reablement Team (£1.18m) in the Rehabilitation and 
Reablement Scheme of the Section 75 Better Care Partnership Agreement 
Pooled Fund to enable costs and savings to be shared in this way as outlined 
in paragraph 75.

(vi)To approve delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to agree additional 
investment of up to £0.400M to enable the commencement of the “invest to 
save” proposals as outlined in paragraphs 88-93.

(vii) To note the potential to explore further usage or potential disposal of 
Brownhill House is outside of the remit of this work programme, and will be 
the subject of a future separate Cabinet report.



- 25 -

45. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2017/18 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16449)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2017/18 
as set out in appendices 1 to 5.

(ii) To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families Services to take any 
action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make any 
changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give effect to 
any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or Ombudsman 
decisions whenever they arise.

46. IN-HOUSE TREE SURGERY TEAM 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16472)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To terminate the current contract under clause 7.1 of the contract.
(ii) To authorise the creation of a tree surgery team in line with the structure 

appended as Appendix 1 to be funded as detailed in Appendix 3.
(iii) To proceed with the procurement of all vehicles, equipment and relevant 

sundries relating to a Tree Surgery Team.
(iv)To note the requirements under TUPE and proceed with any necessary HR 

procedures to employ any workers qualifying for it.


